

No. 01-6978

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GARY ALBERT EWING, PETITIONER

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COURT OF APPEAL OF CALIFORNIA,
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL CHERTOFF
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

JOHN P. ELWOOD
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

JOEL M. GERSHOWITZ
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	8
Argument	10
The three strikes sentence in this case does not violate the Eighth Amendment	10
I. Petitioner’s sentence of imprisonment for 25 years to life is not grossly disproportionate to the crime of grand theft by an habitual offender	13
A. Petitioner’s sentence is within the constitu- tional limits described by this Court’s Eighth Amendment decisions	13
B. Mandatory penalties set by legislatures are entitled to particular deference	18
C. The alleged overbreadth of the Three Strikes Law does not render petitioner’s sentence unconstitutional	19
II. Comparative analysis of sentences within and between jurisdictions does not undermine the conclusion that petitioner’s sentence is constitutional	23
A. Petitioner’s comparison of California penalties overlooks the distinct penological purposes served by habitual offender penalties	24
B. Other States impose comparable penalties for recidivist theft	26
Conclusion	30

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Anderson, In re</i> , 447 P.2d 117 (Cal. 1968), cert. denied, 406 U.S. 971 (1972)	20, 21
<i>Burris v. Superior Court</i> , 119 Cal. Rptr. 2d 221 (Ct. App. 2002)	21
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977)	10
<i>Davis v. Municipal Court</i> , 757 P.2d 11 (Cal. 1988)	22
<i>Doble v. Superior Court</i> , 241 P. 852 (Cal. 1925)	22
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	24
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	11, 12
<i>Galloway v. Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 420 N.W.2d 437 (Iowa 1988)	18
<i>Gore v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 386 (1958)	19
<i>Graham v. West Virginia</i> , 224 U.S. 616 (1912)	16
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hawkins v. Hargett</i> , 200 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 830 (2000)	12
<i>Hopkinson v. Chicago Transit Auth.</i> , 570 N.E.2d 716 (Ill. App. Ct. 1991)	18
<i>Howington, Ex parte</i> , 622 So.2d 896 (Ala. 1993)	28
<i>Jardel Co. v. Hughes</i> , 523 A.2d 518 (Del. 1987)	18
<i>Lynch, In re</i> , 503 P.2d 921 (Cal. 1972)	20
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	27
<i>McGruder v. Puckett</i> , 954 F.2d 313 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 849 (1992)	15
<i>Necochea v. Superior Court</i> , 100 Cal. Rptr. 693 (Ct. App. 1972)	21
<i>Parke v. Raley</i> , 506 U.S. 20 (1992)	14
<i>People v. Ayon</i> , 53 Cal. Rptr. 2d 853 (Ct. App. 1996)	2, 25
<i>People v. Bishop</i> , 66 Cal. Rptr. 2d 347 (Ct. App. 1997)	23
<i>People v. Bowden</i> , 150 Cal. Rptr. 633 (App. Dep't Super. Ct. 1978)	21
<i>People v. Cooper</i> , 51 Cal. Rptr. 2d 106 (Ct. App. 1996)	2

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>People v. Cortez</i> , 86 Cal. Rptr. 2d 234 (Ct. App. 1999) ...	15
<i>People v. Crossdale</i> , 39 P.3d 1115 (Cal. 2002)	23
<i>People v. Cuevas</i> , 107 Cal. Rptr. 2d 529 (Ct. App. 2001)	15
<i>People v. Garcia</i> , 976 P.2d 831 (Cal. 1999)	23
<i>People v. Gauze</i> , 542 P.2d 1365 (Cal. 1975)	17
<i>People v. Haywood</i> , 54 Cal. Rptr. 2d 120 (Ct. App. 1996)	21
<i>People v. Mantanez</i> , 119 Cal. Rptr. 2d 756 (Ct. App. 2002)	23, 26
<i>People v. Romero</i> , No. E030010, 2002 WL 1481257 (Cal. Ct. App. July 11, 2002)	22
<i>People v. Statum</i> , No. S097715 (Cal. July 25, 2002)	21
<i>People v. Superior Court (Alvarez)</i> , 928 P.2d 1171 (Cal. 1997)	4, 23
<i>People v. Superior Court (Perez)</i> , 45 Cal. Rptr. 2d 107 (Ct. App. 1995)	21
<i>People v. Superior Court (Romero)</i> , 917 P.2d 628 (Cal. 1996)	4
<i>People v. Trausch</i> , 42 Cal. Rptr. 2d 836 (Ct. App. 1995)	23
<i>People v. Vessell</i> , 42 Cal. Rptr. 2d 241 (Ct. App. 1995)	23
<i>People v. Williams</i> :	
163 P.2d 692 (Cal. 1945)	5
948 P.2d 429 (Cal. 1998)	4-5, 23
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962)	12
<i>Rogers, In re</i> , 66 P.2d 1237 (Cal. Ct. App. 1937)	22
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sims v. State</i> , 814 P.2d 63 (Nev. 1991)	29
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 508 S.E.2d 606 (W. Va. 1998)	29
<i>State v. Heftel</i> , 513 N.W.2d 397 (S.D. 1994)	29
<i>State v. Housden</i> , 399 S.E.2d 882 (W. Va. 1990)	29
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	17

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Lockhart</i> , 58 F.3d 86 (4th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>United States v. Meirovitz</i> , 918 F.2d 1376 (8th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 829 (1991)	12
<i>United States v. Orgonek</i> , 65 F.3d 60 (6th Cir. 1995)	12
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910)	11, 13
Constitution, statutes and rule:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. V (Double Jeopardy Clause)	14
Amend. VIII	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 641	20
18 U.S.C. 3559(c)	1
21 U.S.C. 841(b)	1
28 U.S.C. 994(h)	1
Ala. Code:	
§ 13A-5-9 (1994 & Supp. 2001)	28
§ 13A-8-3 (1994)	28
Cal. Penal Code (West 1999):	
§ 17(a)	3, 20
§ 17(b)	3
§ 17(b)(1)	4
§ 17(b)(3)	5
§ 17(b)(4)	20
§ 17(b)(5)	4
§ 18	4
§ 19.2	4
§ 136.1	21
§ 153	21
§ 186.10(a)	21
§ 190 (& Supp. 2002)	26
§ 193	26
§ 208(b)	26
§ 213	26
§ 215	26

VII

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
§ 217.1 (& Supp. 2002)	21
§ 241.1	21
§ 245 (& Supp. 2002)	21
§ 269	26
§ 451(a)	26
§ 487	7
§ 489(b)	3, 20
§ 490	3
§ 666 (& Supp. 2002)	3
§ 667(d)(1)	2
§ 667(e)	2
§ 667(e)(1)	2
§ 667(e)(2)(A)	2, 3
§ 667(f)(2) (Supp. 2002)	4
§ 667.5 (& Supp. 2002)	3, 7
§ 1025 (1985 & Supp. 2002)	3
§ 1158 (1985)	3
§ 1170(b) (1985 & Supp. 2002)	7
§ 1170.12(b)(1) (Supp. 2002)	2, 3
§ 1170.12(c) (Supp. 2002)	2
§ 1170.12(c)(1) (Supp. 2002)	2
§ 1170.12(c)(2)(A) (Supp. 2002)	3
§ 1170.12(d)(2) (Supp. 2002)	4
§ 1192.7 (1982 & Supp. 2002)	3
§ 1203.4 (1982 & Supp. 2002)	5
§ 1203.4(a) (1982 & Supp. 2002)	5
§ 1385 (2000 & Supp. 2002)	4
Idaho Code (1997):	
§ 18-2407(b) (1997 & Supp. 2000)	28
§ 19-2514	28
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. (West):	
§ 15:529.1 (1992 & Supp. 1999)	28
§ 15:529.1 (2002)	28
Mont. Code Ann. (2001):	
§ 46-18-501	28
§ 46-18-502	28

VIII

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 207.010 (Michie 2001)	28
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, § 51.1 (West 1983 & Supp. 2002)	28
S.D. Codified Laws (Michie 1998):	
§ 22-1-2 (& Supp. 2002)	28
§ 22-6-1	28
§ 22-7-7	28
§ 22-7-8	28
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 11 (1998)	28
W. Va. Code (2000):	
§ 61-3-13	28
§ 61-11-18(c)	28
United States Sentencing Guidelines § 4B1.1	1
 Miscellaneous:	
M. Antrobus, <i>Bill Reduces Prison Terms: Louisiana Hopes to Save Millions</i> , Dallas Morning News, June 9, 2001	28
J. A. Ardaiz, <i>California's Three Strikes Law: History, Expectations, Consequences</i> , 32 McGeorge L. Rev. 1 (2000)	26
Prop. 184, Increased Sentences Repeat Offenders Initiative Statute Voter Pamphlet, <i>Analysis by the Legislative Analyst</i> , General Election (Nov. 8, 1994)	18-19, 26
<i>Ways and Means Comm. Analysis</i> , 1993-1994 Reg. Sess., AB 971 (Cal. Jan. 13, 1994)	25
1 B.E. Witkin & N. Epstein, <i>California Criminal Law</i> (3d ed. 2000)	5, 20
